

No. 10-17208

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

◆————◆
MICHAEL MALANEY., *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UAL CORPORATION, UNITED AIR LINES, INC. and
CONTINENTAL AIRLINES, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

◆————◆
**On Appeal of an Interlocutory Order of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
(Case No. 3:10-CV-02858-RS)**

◆————◆
APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF
◆————◆

JOSEPH M. ALIOTO (SBN 42680)
THERESA D. MOORE (SBN 99978)
ANGELINA ALIOTO-GRACE (SBN 206899)
JOSEPH M. ALIOTO, JR. (SBN 215544)
THOMAS P. PIER (SBN 235740)
ALIOTO LAW FIRM
555 CALIFORNIA STREET
THIRTY-FIRST FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104
TEL: (415) 434-8900
FAX: (415) 434-9200
JAliotoJr@AliotoLaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(Attorneys continued next page)*

DANIEL R. SHULMAN, *pro hac vice*
JULIE L. BOEHMKE, *pro hac vice*
JEREMY L. JOHNSON, *pro hac vice*
GRAY PLANT MOOTY
500 IDS CENTER
80 SOUTH EIGHTH STREET
MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402
TEL: (612) 632-3335
FAX: (612) 632-4335
DANIEL.SHULMAN@GPMLAW.COM

JACK W. LEE
DEREK HOWARD
MINAMI TAMAKI LLP
360 POST STREET, 8TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94108
TEL: (415) 788-0204
FAX: (415) 398-3887
JLEE@MINAMITAMAKI.COM

GIL D. MESSINA, *pro hac vice*
MESSINA LAW FIRM PC
961 HOLMDEL ROAD
HOLMDEL, NJ 07733
TEL: (732) 332-9300
FAX: (732) 332-9301
GMESSINA@MESSINALAWFIRM.COM

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. AIRLINES’ ATTEMPT TO DISTINGUISH THE SUPREME COURT CASES THAT GUIDE THIS APPEAL IS BASED ON OVERSIGHT AND MISUNDERSTANDING	4
A. Relevant Product Markets Must Be Defined Broadly Enough To Recognize Competition Where It Exists	4
B. Airlines Do Not Contest That Reliance On The Merger Guidelines To The Exclusion Of Supreme Court Precedent Constitutes An Abuse Of Discretion	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ANALYZING PLAINTIFFS’ IRREPARABLE HARM.....	21
A. The District Court Failed To Analyze Plaintiffs’ Harm Within The Context Of The National Airline Market.....	21
B. Whether Plaintiffs’ Harm Is “Irreparable” Is Not An Issue Before This Court	23
III. IN BALANCING THE EQUITIES THE AIRLINES, LIKE THE DISTRICT COURT, CONFLATED THE “HARDSHIP” TO BE BALANCED	24
IV. WHETHER AN INJUNCTION WOULD BE IN THE PUBLIC’S INTEREST IS NOT AN ISSUE BEFORE THIS COURT	26
V. THIS APPEAL IS NOT MOOT	26
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	page
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> 622 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hospital Corporation of America v. Federal Trade Commission</i> 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America (Alcoa)</i> 377 U.S. 271 (1964).....	9, 21
<i>United States v. Continental Can Co.</i> 217 F.Supp. 761 (S.D.N.Y. 1963).....	8
<i>United States v. Continental Can Co.</i> 378 U.S. 441 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. E. I. duPont de Nemours & Co. (Cellophane)</i> 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	9, 11, 12
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> 415 U.S. 486 (1974).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	13
<i>United States v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> 384 U.S. 546 (1966).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Von’s Grocery Co.</i> 384 U.S. 270 (1966).....	18, 20
<i>Western Airlines, Inc. v. International Board of Teamsters</i> 480 U.S. 1301 (1987).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT'D

Other Authorities	page
H.R. Rep. No. 1373, 94 th Cong., 2d Sess. 5 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 2637.....	25
